## **SERVICE VICTORIA BILL 2017**

## (Amendments made by the Legislative Council)

- 1. Clause 2, line 5, omit "1 March" and insert "30 September".
- 2. Clause 57, line 8, omit "fifth" and insert "third".
- 3. Clause 57, line 14, omit "fifth" and insert "third".
- 4. Clause 58, page 49, after line 13 insert—
  - "(3) Without limiting the requirements of section 5 or 10, the Minister must not recommend to the Governor in Council the making of a regulation—
    - (a) for the purposes of section 5 prescribing as a transferred customer service function a customer service function of a service agency which is a Council; or
    - (b) for the purposes of section 10 prescribing as a transferred identity verification function an identity verification function of a service agency which is a Council—

unless the Minister has obtained the prior agreement to that transfer of the relevant Council or Councils whose functions are to be transferred.".

Certified -

Clerk of the Legislative Council